year ended 30 September 2017 as if the acquisition had taken place on
1 October 2016. The unaudited pro forma financial information, which
has been produced for illustrative purposes only, by its nature addresses
a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the CYBG
Group’s actual financial position or results.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been compiled on a
basis consistent with the accounting policies of CYBG used to prepare
its audited consolidated financial statements for the financial year ended
30 September 2017 and prepared in accordance with Annex II of the
Prospectus Directive Regulation and on the basis of the notes set out
below.

12

Section B—Issuer

Element Disclosure Requirement Disclosure

Unaudited Pro Forma Income Statement for the financial year
ended 30 September 2017

Adjustments

CYBG
Group for
the year
ending

30 September
2017

Virgin
Money

Group for
the year
ending

31 December
2017

Adjustments
to conform

to
disclosures

Acquisition
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined
Group

(£ million)
Note 1 Note 2 Note 3 Note 4 Note 5

Interest income and similar
income ..... 1,075 958 — — 2,033

Interest expense and similar
charges ..... (231) (363) — — (594)

Net interest income . . . . . 844 595 — — 1,439

Gains less losses on
financial instruments at
fair value ..... 6 (3) — — 3

Other operating income . . . 186 42 29 — 257
Fee and commission income — 29 (29) — —
Non-interest income . . . . 192 68 — — 260
Total operating income . . 1,036 663 — — 1,699

Personnel expenses..... (166) — (198) — (364)
Restructuring expenses . . . (67) — — — (67)
Depreciation and
amortisation expense. . . . (87) — (35) — (122)

Other operating and
administrative expenses . (400) — (123) (92) (615)

Operating expenses ..... — (356) 356 — —

Total operating and
administrative expenses
before impairment
losses ..... (720) (356) — (92) (1,168)

Operating profit before
impairment losses . . . . 316 307 — (92) 531

Impairment losses on credit
exposures ..... (48) (44) — — (92)

Profit on ordinary
activities before tax . . . 268 263 — (92) 439

Tax expense ..... (86) (71) — — (157)
Profit for the year . . . . . 182 192 — (92) 282

Profit attributable to
ordinary shareholders . . . 146 192 — (92) 246

Profit attributable to other
equity holders ..... 36 — — — 36

Profit for the year
attributable to equity
holders ..... 182 192 — (92) 282

(1) The CYBG Group’s income statement for the year ended 30 September 2017 has been extracted,
without material adjustment, from the CYBG Group 2017 annual financial statements, set out in
the CYBG Annual Report 2017.

(2) The Virgin Money Group’s income statement for the year ended 31 December 2017 has been
extracted, without material adjustment, from the Virgin Money Group 2017 annual financial
statements, set out in the Virgin Money Annual Report 2017.

(3) The following reclassifications were made to reflect the difference in accounting presentation
under the CYBG Group’s presentation as opposed to that of the Virgin Money Group:

[…]

(5) No adjustments have been made for the following:

(i) The unaudited pro forma income statement does not reflect the effect of any fair value
adjustments which may be recorded to acquired assets and liabilities. Upon completion of the
purchase price allocation exercise, which will be finalised after Completion of the
Combination, additional depreciation of property plant and equipment and amortisation of
intangible assets, amongst other things, may be required in the Combined Group’s financial
statements.

(ii) No adjustment has been made to reflect any synergies that may arise after the transaction as
these are dependent upon the future actions of management; and

(iii) No adjustment has been made to reflect the trading results of the CYBG Group since
30 September 2017 or the Virgin Money Group since 31 December 2017.

14

Section B—Issuer

Element Disclosure Requirement Disclosure

Unaudited Pro Forma Net Assets Statement as at 31 March 2018

Adjustments

CYBG
Group as at
31 March
2018

Virgin
Money

Group as at
31 December

2017

Adjustments
to conform

to
disclosures

Acquisition
Adjustments

Unaudited
Pro Forma
Combined
Group

(£ million)
Note 6 Note 7 Note 8 Note 9 Note 11

Assets
Cash and balances with
central banks . . . . . 6,150 2,579 — (72) 8,657

Due from other banks . 830 — 359 — 1,189
Financial assets
available for sale . . . 1,352 1,052 — — 2,404

Other financial assets at
fair value ..... 421 — — — 421

Derivative financial
instruments ..... 334 79 — — 413

Loans and advances to
customers ..... 32,137 — 36,741 — 68,878

Loans and receivables . — 37,100 (37,100) — —
Due from customers on
acceptances ..... 4 — — — 4

Property, plant and
equipment ..... 86 74 — — 160

Investment properties . . 8 — — 8
Intangible assets . . . . . 371 128 — 440 939
Deferred tax assets . . . 204 12 5 — 221
Defined benefit pension
assets ..... 222 — — — 222

Other assets ..... 234 84 — — 318
Total assets ..... 42,353 41,108 5 368 83,834

Liabilities
Due to other banks . . . 2,683 5,379 — — 8,062
Other financial
liabilities at fair value 20 — — — 20

Derivative financial
instruments ..... 388 94 — — 482

Due to customers . . . . 28,463 30,808 — — 59,271
Liabilities on
acceptances ..... 4 — — — 4

Provision for liabilities
and charges ..... 458 — 8 — 466

Debt securities in issue 4,447 2,737 — — 7,184
Retirement benefit
obligations ..... 3 — — — 3

Deferred tax liabilities . 81 — 5 — 86
Current tax liabilities . . — 24 (24) — —
Other liabilities ..... 2,536 241 16 — 2,793
Total liabilities . . . . . 39,083 39,283 5 — 78,371
Net assets ..... 3,270 1,825 — 368 5,463

(6) The CYBG Group’s net asset information as at 31 March 2018 has been extracted, without
material adjustment, from the CYBG Group 2018 unaudited interim financial statements, as set
out in the CYBG Interim Report 2018.

(7) The Virgin Money Group’s net asset information as at 31 December 2017 has been extracted,
without material adjustment, from the Virgin Money Group 2017 annual financial statements, as
set out in the Virgin Money Annual Report 2017.

(8) The following reclassifications were made to reflect the difference in accounting presentation
under the CYBG Group’s presentation as opposed to that of the Virgin Money Group: